
 

 
 

 

 

 

Keith Royal 

Sheriff/Coroner 

Public Administrator 

NEVADA COUNTY 

SHERIFF’S OFFICE 

MAIN OFFICE: 950 MAIDU AVE 

NEVADA CITY, CA 95959 (530) 265-1471 

ANIMAL CONTROL: 950 MAIDU AVE 

NEVADA CITY, CA 95959 (530) 265-1471 

CORRECTIONS: P.O. BOX 928 

NEVADA CITY, CA 95959 (530) 265-1291 
TRUCKEE: 10879 DONNER PASS RD 

TRUCKEE, CA 96161 (530) 582-7838 

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
Board Agenda Memo 
 
 
MEETING DATE: April 24, 2018 

 

TO: Board of Supervisors 

 

FROM: Keith Royal, Sheriff-Coroner-Public Administrator 
 

SUBJECT: Resolution approving Amendment No. 1 to the cooperative law 

enforcement master agreement #17-LE-11051360-018 between the 

Nevada County Sheriff’s Office and the U.S. Forest Service, Tahoe 

National Forest related to campground patrol and controlled substances 

enforcement 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: Adopt Resolution 

 

FUNDING:  Additional funding in the amount of $24,000, is for October 1, 2017 to September 

30, 2018 and impacts the Sheriff’s Operations budget.  Operational expenses will be reimbursed by 

the U.S. Forest Service. 

 
BACKGROUND: We commonly refer to this agreement as our “Campground Patrol” or “High 

Country Patrol.”  This mutually beneficial working relationship between the Tahoe National Forest 

and Nevada County Sheriff’s Office began in 1972.  During the summer months when visitor 

activity to the county and forest lands is at its peak, sheriff deputies provide regular and routine 

patrols throughout the forest as well as conduct surveillance aimed at illegal narcotics activity.   

 

This resolution is the first amendment to the five-year master agreement authorized by Resolution 

17-154, and modifies both Exhibit A and Exhibit B by establishing the reimbursement amount for 

Federal Year 17 by $12,000 each, bringing the total reimbursement amount to $24,000. 

 

The operational period for these reimbursement monies is from October 1, 2017 to September 30, 

2018. 

 

Initiated and Approved by: Keith Royal 


